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Via Email 

January 31, 2018 

The Honorable Pierre N. Leval 
Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse 
40 Foley Square, Room 1901 
New York, New York 10007 

Re: Delaware v. Arkansas, et al. No. 22O145/22O146 (Consolidated) 

Dear Judge Leval: 

 The Parties have reached a compromise regarding the discovery dispute discussed with 
your honor last Thursday, January 25, 2018.  Delaware and the Defendant States have agreed 
that Defendants States will produce non-privileged information responsive to the following 
categories: 

• Communications between the state agencies responsible for collecting unclaimed 
property and MoneyGram regarding Official Checks or money orders over the past 
ten years. 

• The identities of the holders who have reported unclaimed property under NAUPA 
codes CK01-04, CK07, and CK15 over the last ten years. 

• Communications between the state agencies responsible for collecting unclaimed 
property and the ten holders who have reported the largest amounts of unclaimed 
property under the codes identified above over the last ten years regarding state 
policies on whether particular types of instruments are “money orders,” “other similar 
written instruments,” or “third party bank checks” for the purposes of the Federal 
Disposition Act. 

• Any memos, instructions, or policies regarding how state agencies responsible for 
collecting unclaimed property should apply the terms “money orders,” “other similar 
written instruments,” or “third party bank checks” in the context of the Federal 
Disposition Act when asked by holders for advice on where to report unclaimed 
property. 

The agreement recognizes that individual Defendant States may have particular issues 
regarding the production of the above categories and that Defendant States will raise those 
issues if and when they arise.  In light of the above agreement, the Parties do not believe an 
additional teleconference is necessary at this time. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Steven S. Rosenthal 
Tiffany R. Moseley 
J.D. Taliaferro 
LOEB & LOEB LLP 
901 New York Avenue NW 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Ph: (202) 618-5000 
Fax: (202) 618-5001 
Eml: srosenthal@loeb.com 
tmoseley@loeb.com 
jtaliaferro@loeb.com 

Marc S. Cohen 
LOEB & LOEB LLP 
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, 
Suite 2200 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Ph: (310) 282-2000 
Fax: (310) 282-2200 
Eml: mscohen@loeb.com 

MATTHEW P. DENN 
Attorney General of Delaware 
AARON R. GOLDSTEIN 
State Solicitor 
Caroline Lee Cross 
Delaware Department of Justice 
Department of Finance 
Carvel State Office Building 
820 North French Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Ph: (302) 577-8842 
Eml: Caroline.Cross@state.de.us 

Counsel for Delaware 

 

Matthew H. Haverstick 
KLEINBARD LLC 
One Liberty Place, 46th Floor 
1650 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Ph: (215) 568-2000 
Fax: (215) 568-0140 
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com 
 
Counsel for Pennsylvania 

 

Misha Tseytlin 
Solicitor General 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
17 West Main Street 
Madison, WI 53703 
Ph: (608) 267-9323 
Eml: tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us 

Counsel for Wisconsin 

Nicholas J. Bronni 
Arkansas Deputy Solicitor General 
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
323 Center Street, Suite 200 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 
Ph: (501) 682-6302 
Eml: Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov 

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff 
States in 22O146 
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Patrick K. Sweeten 
Senior Counsel for Civil Litigation 
Todd Lawrence Disher 
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL OF TEXAS 
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001) 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Ph: (512) 463-4139 
(512) 936-2266 
Eml: Patrick.Sweeten@oag.texas.gov 
Todd.Disher@oag.texas.gov 

Counsel for Texas 

Aimee Feinberg 
Deputy Solicitor General 
Craig D. Rust 
Deputy Attorney General 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE 
1300 I Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Ph: (916) 322-0253 
Eml: Craig.Rust@doj.ca.gov 

Counsel for California 

 
 

 

 

 


